



AlaFile E-Notice

01-CV-2003-006630.00

To: JOHN WADE HALEY
Haley@HWNN.com

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

JOHN LAURIELLO VS CAREMARK RX INC ET AL
01-CV-2003-006630.00

The following 12 was FILED on 6/15/2012 4:33:54 PM

Notice Date: 6/15/2012 4:33:54 PM

ANNE-MARIE ADAMS
CIRCUIT COURT CLERK
JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA
JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203

205-325-5355
anne-marie.adams@alacourt.gov



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA
CASE NO. CV-2003-6630-TK

JOHN LAURIELLO, individually; and
JAMES O. FINNEY, JR., SAM JOHNSON,
and CITY OF BIRMINGHAM RETIREMENT
AND RELIEF SYSTEM, for themselves,
individually, and on behalf of a class of all
others who are similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CVS CAREMARK CORPORATION; AMERICAN
INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.; NATIONAL UNION
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.;
AIG TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.; and AMERICAN
INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY LINES INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendants,

and

VIRGINIA GREENE HOFFMAN,

Intervenor.

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-HEARING BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

John W. Haley
Ralph D. Cook
Scott A. Powell
James R. Pratt, III
Bruce J. McKee
Hare, Wynn, Newell & Newton,
LLP
2025 Third Avenue North, Suite 800
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 328-5330

James L. North
J. Timothy Francis
James L. North & Associates
300 21st Street North,
Suite 700
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 251-0252

John Q. Somerville
Somerville, LLC
420 N. 20th Street,
Suite 2550
Birmingham, AL
35203
(205) 871-2183

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

June 15, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTRODUCTION. 1

ARGUMENT. 5

 I. THE CLASS IS ASCERTAINABLE. 5

 II. THE SUBCLASSING SUGGESTION. 6

 III. NUMEROSITY IS NOT CONTESTED. 9

 IV. COMMONALITY, TYPICALITY, AND PREDOMINANCE ARE
 OVERLAPPING FACTORS. 9

 V. THE THREE PROPOSED CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE ADEQUATE. 14

 VI. THE THREE PROPOSED CLASS COUNSEL LAW FIRMS ARE
 ADEQUATE AND ARE NOT CONFLICTED. 15

 VII. THIS UNIQUE CASE SUPPORTS A UNIQUE APPLICATION OF
 RULE 23(b)(1) FOR A “MANDATORY” CLASS ACTION. 36

 VIII. ADDITIONALLY, OR ALTERNATIVELY, THE FRAUD CLAIM IS
 CERTIFIABLE UNDER RULE 23(b)(3). 44

 IX. CONFLICT OF LAWS ISSUES DO NOT EXIST AND DO NOT
 PRESENT A HURDLE TO CERTIFICATION. 51

 X. THE OVERARCHING ISSUE IS WHETHER THIS CASE PRESENTS
 NOTHING MORE THAN THE USUAL “INDIVIDUAL RELIANCE”
 TYPE OF FRAUD CLAIM, OR, INSTEAD, WHETHER THE FRAUD
 WAS COMMITTED ON THE CLASS ITSELF. 61

CONCLUSION. 79

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 80

EXHIBIT “A” (copy of trial court order in *Martin v. SouthTrust*)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Altrust Fin. Services, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 76 So.3d 228 (Ala. 2011).....	38
<i>Broin v. Phillip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , Nos. 3D11-2129, 3D11-2141, _ So.2d __, 2012 WL 934034, (Fla. App. 3 rd Dist. March 21, 2012).	29
<i>Chamberlain Mfg. Corp. v. Maremont Corp.</i> , No. 92-C-0356, 1995 WL 723758 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 1995).....	73
<i>Chicago Title & Trust Co. v. First Arlington Nat. Bank</i> , 454 N.E.2d 723 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983).	72-73
<i>CIT Communication Finance Corp. v. McFadden, Lyon & Rouse, L.L.C.</i> , 37 So.3d 114 (Ala. 2009).....	47
<i>Corbitt v. Mangum</i> , 523 So.2d 348 (Ala. 1988).....	63
<i>Critchfield Physical Therapy v. Taranto Group, Inc.</i> , 293 Kan. 285, 263 P.3d 767 (2011).....	43
<i>D. D. v. Calhoun County Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 81 So.3d 377 (Ala. Civ. App. 2011).	7
<i>Davis v. Alabama Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 1091745, 2012 WL 975492 (Ala. Mar. 23, 2012).	30
<i>Ex parte Callan Associates, Inc.</i> , No. 1081683, __ So.3d __, 2011 WL 3963007 (Ala. Sept. 9, 2011).....	38
<i>Ex parte Caremark RX, Inc.</i> , 956 So.2d 1117 (Ala. 2006).....	5, 41
<i>Ex parte Citicorp Acceptance Co., Inc.</i> , 715 So.2d 199 (Ala. 1997).....	7
<i>Ex parte Morgan Asset Management, Inc.</i> , No. 1100714, __ So.3d __, 2011 WL 3963004 (Ala. Sept. 9, 2011).....	38

<i>Ex parte Tiffin</i> , 879 So.2d 1160 (Ala. 2003).....	27
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 661 F.3d 1040 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Florida Evergreen Foliage v. E. I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 135 F.Supp.2d 1271 (2001).....	58
<i>Foley Co. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 15 P.3d 353 (Kan. Ct. App. 2000).....	74
<i>Funliner of Alabama, L.L.C. v. Pickard</i> , 873 So.2d 198 (Ala. 2003).....	42
<i>G. F. Kelly Trucking, Inc. v. U.S. Xpress Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-351, 2007 WL 3227390 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 30, 2007).	57
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Massey</i> , 893 So.2d 314 (Ala. 2004).....	47
<i>Glass v. Southern Wrecker Sales</i> , 990 F.Supp. 1344 (M.D. Ala. 1998).	56-57
<i>Gulf States Steel, Inc. v. Lipton</i> , 756 F.Supp. 696 (N.D. Ala. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 934 F.2d 1265 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	58
<i>Hague v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	55
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , No. 99-324, 2000 WL 1460801 (D. Idaho July 2, 2000).....	42
<i>In re General Motors Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3 rd Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litigation</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3 rd Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>In re Trinsic, Inc.</i> , No. 07-10324, 2008 WL 2115336 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. May 19, 2008).	57

<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Lowers v. United States</i> , No. 99-90039, 2001 WL 1200869 (S.D. Iowa May 2, 2001).	42
<i>Martin v. SouthTrust Bank, N.A.</i> , No. CV-2001-7367-TK (Jefferson County Circuit April 14, 2003).	76
<i>Mayflower Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 894 So.2d 637 (Ala. 2004).....	47
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Mitchell v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 783 So.2d 812 (Ala. 2000).....	7
<i>Nat'l Sec. Fire & Cas. Co. v. DeWitt</i> , No. 1091225, 2011 WL 5607802 (Ala. Nov. 18, 2011).	47
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	40
<i>Poole v. Prince</i> , 61 So.3d 258 (Ala. 2010).....	25
<i>Rosenthal & Co. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 802 F.2d 963 (7 th Cir. 1986).....	73-74
<i>Sharp v. Next Entm't, Inc.</i> , 163 Cal.App. 4 th 410, 78 Cal. Rptr. 3d 37 (2008).	32
<i>Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1 st Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Spencer v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 284 (D. Conn.2009).....	53, 59
<i>Su v. M/VS Aster</i> , 978 F.2d 462 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	70-71

<i>Turner v. Bernstein</i> , 768 A.2d 24 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	43
<i>U-Haul Co. of Ala., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 893 So.2d 307 (Ala. 2004).....	48
<i>Union Fid. Life Ins. Co. v. McCurdy</i> , 781 So.2d 186 (Ala. 2000).....	26
<i>United Bank of Kuwait PLC v. Enventure Energy Enhanced Oil Recovery Associates - Charco Redondo Butane</i> , 755 F.Supp. 1194 (S.D. N.Y. 1989).....	30
<i>Vigortone Ag Products, Inc. v. PM Ag Products, Inc.</i> , 217 F.Supp.2d 858 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	73
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).	10, 40
<i>Weitzner v. Sanofi Pasteur, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-2198, 2012 WL 1677340 (M.D. Pa. May 14, 2012).	7
<i>White v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 803 F.Supp.2d 1086 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	16

Statutes/Rules

Ala. R. Civ. P.

23(a)(2) and (3)	9
23(a)(4).	14
23(b)(3).	9, Passim
23(b)(1).	36, Passim
23(b)(1)(B).....	40, Passim
23(b)(1)(A).....	42, 43
44.1.....	51
23(b)(4).	31

Code of Alabama

§ 6-5-642.	1
§ 6-11-21.	51

Text/Treatise

American Bar Association Survey of State Class Action Law: Alabama § 5
(database updated Dec. 2011). 9, Passim

6A Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition § 12:293 (database updated June 2012).. 7, 40

David F. Herr, Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.2 (2012 ed.)
(database updated May 2012) 7, 36

1 William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions(5th ed.)
(database updated Nov. 2011)

 § 3:25. 11

 § 3:27 10

 § 3:31. 11

 § 3:72. 15

 § 3:78. 15

5 William B. Rubenstein, Alva Conte, and Herbert B. Newberg,
 Newberg on Class Actions § 17:16 (4th ed.) (database updated June 2012). 42

Gregory C. Cook, The Alabama Class Action: Does It Exist Any Longer? And Does It
 Matter, 66 Ala. Law. 289 (July 2005)... 11, 49

Bruce A. Green, Conflicts of Interest In Litigation: The Judicial Role,
 65 Fordham L. Rev. 71, 127 (1996).. 32

Paul W. Vapnek, Mark L. Tuft, Ellen R. Peck, and Justice Howard B. Wiener (ret.),
 California Practice Guide: Professional Responsibility Ch. 4-B, ¶ 4:157.30. 16

1 Joseph M. McLaughlin, MaLaughlin on Class Actions § 5:8 (8th ed.) (database
 undated Nov. 2011). 42

Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 377 (1934) 56

Restatement 2d of Agency, § 315. 65

Robert J. Wild, Corporate Compliance Series: Securities § 1:50 (2010-2011)... 19
